
Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)

Development Services

From Concept to Construction

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered - Reconsideration of IDs 15888 and 16003

Appeal ID: 16173 Project Address: 404 NW 23rd Ave

Hearing Date: 11/22/17 Appellant Name: Edward Cronin

Case No.: B-019 Appellant Phone: 5032342945

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Brian McCall

Project Type: lur Stories: 4 Occupancy: R-2 Construction Type: V-A, I-A 

Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Through-out

Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 16-282390-LU 

Plan Submitted Option: pdf    [File 1]    [File 2] Proposed use: Residential

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section 705.8.1 – Allowable area of openings

Requires

Excerpt from Table 705.8, Maximum Area of Exterior Wall Openings Based On Fire Separation 

Distance And Degree Of Opening Protection

Fire Separation Distance: 0ft to less than 3ft

Degree of Opening Protection: Unprotected, Sprinklered

Allowable Area: Not Permitted.

Fire Separation Distance: 3ft to less than 5ft

Degree of Opening Protection: Unprotected, Sprinklered

Allowable Area: 15%

Fire Separation Distance: 5ft to less than 10ft

Degree of Opening Protection: Unprotected, Sprinklered

Allowable Area: 25%

Fire Separation Distance: 10ft to less than 15ft

Degree of Opening Protection: Unprotected, Sprinklered

Allowable Area: 45%

Fire Separation Distance: 15ft to less than 20ft

Degree of Opening Protection: Unprotected, Sprinklered

Allowable Area: 75%

Fire Separation Distance: 20ft to less than 25ft

Degree of Opening Protection: Unprotected, Sprinklered

Allowable Area: No Limit
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Proposed Design

The site is located on the corner of NW 23rd Ave and Flanders St. The site is currently comprised 

of two properties under the same ownership. The west property is a three story mixed use building 

that has sprinkler protection throughout (retail ground floor and residential upper floor) and the 

east lot is a surface parking lot. A property line adjustment to the center lot line with an easement 

is proposed to allow for a new four story residential development on the east half of the lot which 

will include new below grade parking and surface parking for the existing building; 17-131744 

PR/17-131751 PR. The property line adjustment and associated easement is intended to allow for 

window openings in each building, clear construction boundary for the new development and 

required surface parking for the west building as mandated by a historical zoning code change.

The no build easement is proposed to maintain building code compliance of the exterior wall 

openings for both buildings on the site. An imaginary property line as allowed for buildings on the 

same lot (OSSC 705.3) located in the easement between the existing and proposed buildings 

demonstrates compliance with the provisions of OSSC 705.8 for allowed openings in each building 

based on fire separation distance. The imaginary property line follows the steps with the exterior 

wall plane of the existing building to demonstrate compliance for each building’s required 

separation at each story as follows:

On the first and second floor of the existing building, the fire separation distance to the west wall of 

the proposed building is >20ft. At that distance Table 705.8 allows unlimited unprotected openings 

in the exterior wall of a sprinklered building. The existing building has 90% openings adjacent.

On the third and fourth floors of the existing building, the fire separation distance to the west wall 

of the proposed building is 10ft to less than 15ft. At that distance Table 705.8 allows unlimited 

unprotected openings in the exterior wall of a sprinklered building. The existing building has 44% 

openings adjacent.

The western wall of the proposed development responds to the imaginary property line per OSSC 

705.3. On the second through to fourth floor, each floor has been designed with 25% openings. At 

that distance Table 705.8 allows for a fire separation distance of 5ft to less than 10ft unprotected 

openings in the exterior wall of a sprinklered building

Reason for alternative The existing site is two separate properties. Currently the property to the east services the existing 

building with parking. Apart of the proposed re-development of the property to the east is to 

maintain parking provisions for the existing building and its tenants. In order to locate this parking 

where is can be accessible by the existing tenants, it has been placed along the western property 

line at grade. The surface parking area is further used to locate a no build easement which allows 

for openings in the exterior wall of each of the buildings.

The physical separation distance maintained by the legal no-build easement and imaginary 

property line provides for the required fire separation distance and an equivalent level of protection 

for the unprotected openings

APPEAL DECISION

Unprotected openings with no-build easement: Denied. Proposal does not provide equivalent Life Safety 

protection. 

Appellant may contact John Butler (503 823-7339) with questions.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 

180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs, 

including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, 

call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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SITE CONSTRAINTS
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These diagrams demonstrate that the proposed building does not force the 

existing Kitchen Kaboodle building into noncompliance per the OSSC table 

705.8, in regards to the maximum area of exterior wall openings based on fire 

seperation distance and degree of opening protection.
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Total Facade Area........................................................................3,550 sf
Glazing Surface Area	������������������������������������������������������������������2,101 sf
Percentage Glazing	������������������������������������������������������������������������� 59%
Required Setback from Neighboring Building	 20 ft

Upper Floors (3rd & 4th) 44% Glazing

Lower Floors (1st & 2nd) 90% Glazing

WEST FACADE KITCHEN KABOODLE SECTION AT NO BUILD EASEMENT
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FIRE SEPERATION WITH NEW PROPERTY LINE
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Per Brian's comments, 1st and 2nd floor wall opening area appear to be calculated together. 
 
The 3rd and 4th floor wall opening area is calculated together.  

No section provided to show deck projection distances.  

Some deck projections not accounted for.  
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